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CheckMate Finals 2017
Report by John Alfred

Southcourt Hotel – Aerial view

Summary:
Teams:
CheckMate Champions:  Douglas Community School, Cork
2nd:.................................. St Geralds College-A, Castlebar
3rd:.................................. St Geralds College-B, Castlebar

Individuals:
CheckMate Champion:  Patryk Hajdul
2nd:................................  Martynas Mensa, on tie-break
3rd:................................   Dara Ludden, on tie-break



CheckMate Secondary Finals 2017
report by John Alfred

The Finals were held in The Southcourt Hotel, Limerick on the afternoon of Friday, 7-April-2017.
58 players took part in 14 finalist teams from around Ireland. 

Six Swiss Tournament rounds were played with a time control of 15 minutes on each clock (fast 
rapid-play time).

After round-6 there was a clear 1st, 2nd and 3rd. 

Team Standings

Place Team-Name                    Score

  1   DOUGLAS COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORK 19   .... CheckMate Champions 2017
  2   ST GERALDS COLLEGE MAYO-A     18   .... 2nd place
  3   ST GERALDS COLLEGE MAYO-B     17   .... 3rd place
  4   ROCHESTOWN COLLEGE CORK-A     15   
 5-7  ST GERALDS COLLEGE MAYO-C     12.5 
      ROCHESTOWN COLLEGE CORK-B     12.5 
      SPIORAID NAOIMH CORK-C        12.5 
  8   SPIORAID NAOIMH CORK-B        12   
9-10  SPIORAID NAOIMH CORK-A        11   
      ROCHESTOWN COLLEGE CORK-C     11   
 11   SPIORAID NAOIMH CORK-D        10   
 12   HIGH SCHOOL TIPPERARY-A       9.5  
 13   HIGH SCHOOL TIPPERARY-B       6    
 14   HIGH SCHOOL TIPPERARY-C       4    
 15   INDIVIDUAL-2                  3.5  
 16   INDIVIDUAL-1                  1    

 CheckMate Champions team: Douglas Community School, Cork



2nd placed team: St Geralds College-A, Castlebar, Co Mayo

3rd placed team: St Geralds College-B, Castlebar, Co Mayo 



Individual Results

CheckMate Champion 2017:  Patryk Hajdul
2nd place:                Martynas Mensa, on tie-break
3rd place:                Dara Ludden, on tie-break

Patryk Hajdul - Irish CheckMate Champion 2017



 3rd Dara Ludden, 1st Patryk Hajdul,  2nd: Martynas Mensa, 

Cross Table
No Player-Name          Team-name                    Total    1    2    3    4    5    6 

1  Hajdul, Patryk       Douglas Community School Cork 6     32:W 27:W  8:W  5:W  7:W  2:W
2  Mensa, Martynas      St Geralds College Mayo-B     5     31:W 18:W  9:W 19:W  3:W  1:L
3  Ludden, Dara         St Geralds College Mayo-A     5     24:W 28:W 23:W  4:W  2:L 10:W
4  Viegas, Jaime        St Geralds College Mayo-B     5     16:W 33:W 13:W  3:L 24:W  7:W
5  Horkan, Ciaran       St Geralds College Mayo-A     5     14:W 44:W 42:W  1:L 26:W 11:W
6  Janulevicius, Tomas  Douglas Community School Cork 5     46:W 47:W 10:W  7:L 23:W  8:W
7  McGrath, Diarmuid    St Geralds College Mayo-A     4     12:W 17:W 11:W  6:W  1:L  4:L
8  Doyle, Evan          St Geralds College Mayo-A     4     20:W 34:W  1:L 12:W 15:W  6:L
9  Carroll, Paul        Douglas Community School Cork 4     15:W 21:W  2:L 14:W 11:L 32:W
10 O'Malley, Killian    St Geralds College Mayo-B     4     43:W 26:W  6:L 20:W 25:W  3:L
11 Joyce, Cormac        St Geralds College Mayo-C     4     25:W 29:W  7:L 30:W  9:W  5:L
12 O'Donovan, Conor     Rochestown College Cork-A     4      7:L 52:W 21:W  8:L 28:W 34:W
13 Mahajan, Suneet      Douglas Community School Cork 4     40:W 22:W  4:L 24:L 35:W 19:W
14 Malone, Padraic      Rochestown College Cork-A     4      5:L 53:W 28:W  9:L 27:W 33:W
15 O'Sullivan, Ben      Rochestown College Cork-A     4      9:L 39:W 27:W 45:W  8:L 23:W
16 Cashman, Cian        Rochestown College Cork-B     4      4:L 57:W 44:W 42:W 19:L 26:W
17 Albayrak, Baki       Spioraid Naoimh Cork-B        4     52:W  7:L 20:L 46:W 43:W 24:W
18 McGee, Aaron         Spioraid Naoimh Cork-C        4     54:W  2:L 30:L 55:W 29:W 25:W
19 Dever, Michael       Individual-2                  3.5   41:W 37:D 22:W  2:L 16:W 13:L
20 Popov, Dennis        Rochestown College Cork-B     3.5    8:L 50:W 17:W 10:L 21:D 37:W
21 Grant, Nathaniel     Spioraid Naoimh Cork-A        3.5   39:W  9:L 12:L 36:W 20:D 42:W
22 Dyer, Ryan           St Geralds College Mayo-C     3.5   45:W 13:L 19:L 38:D 52:W 31:W
23 Casimiro, Vasco      St Geralds College Mayo-B     3     30:W 35:W  3:L 43:W  6:L 15:L
24 Moynihan, Diarmuid   Rochestown College Cork-A     3      3:L 55:W 47:W 13:W  4:L 17:L
25 Hayes, Sean          Rochestown College Cork-C     3     11:L 41:W 35:W 32:W 10:L 18:L
26 McDonald, Alan       Spioraid Naoimh Cork-C        3     58:W 10:L 36:W 31:W  5:L 16:L
27 Safo, Emmanuel       St Geralds College Mayo-C     3     51:W  1:L 15:L 29:W 14:L 43:W
28 Duff, Liam           Spioraid Naoimh Cork-A        3     55:W  3:L 14:L 40:W 12:L 48:W
29 Glegolski, Jan       High School Tipperary-A       3     37:W 11:L 38:W 27:L 18:L 46:W



30 Murphy, Jordan       Rochestown College Cork-C     3     23:L 49:W 18:W 11:L 33:L 47:W
31 Sheerin, Peter       Rochestown College Cork-B     3      2:L 54:W 34:W 26:L 44:W 22:L
32 Ruane, James         Spioraid Naoimh Cork-D        3      1:L 51:W 48:W 25:L 42:W  9:L
33 O'Sullivan, Jordan   Spioraid Naoimh Cork-B        3     57:W  4:L 43:L 48:W 30:W 14:L
34 Newman, Dean         Spioraid Naoimh Cork-B        3     50:W  8:L 31:L 53:W 45:W 12:L
35 McKeown, Conor       Spioraid Naoimh Cork-C        3     49:W 23:L 25:L 47:W 13:L 45:W
36 Sforza, Fabrizio     Rochestown College Cork-C     3     42:L 56:W 26:L 21:L 54:W 44:W
37 Holland, David       Spioraid Naoimh Cork-A        2.5   29:L 19:D 45:L 58:W 38:W 20:L
38 Shammary, Osama      Spioraid Naoimh Cork-C        2.5   56:W 42:L 29:L 22:D 37:L 51:W
39 Casey, Sean          High School Tipperary-A       2.5   21:L 15:L 54:W 44:L 41:D 55:W
40 O'Toole, Dillon      Spioraid Naoimh Cork-D        2.5   13:L 45:L 50:W 28:L 53:D 52:W
41 Moran, Harry         Spioraid Naoimh Cork-D        2.5   19:L 25:L 52:L 49:W 39:D 53:W
42 Kelly, Dylan         St Geralds College Mayo-C     2     36:W 38:W  5:L 16:L 32:L 21:L
43 Curran, Kieran       Rochestown College Cork-B     2     10:L 58:W 33:W 23:L 17:L 27:L
44 Hussein, Sean        Spioraid Naoimh Cork-B        2     53:W  5:L 16:L 39:W 31:L 36:L
45 Atchison, James      Rochestown College Cork-C     2     22:L 40:W 37:W 15:L 34:L 35:L
46 Scully, Jason        Spioraid Naoimh Cork-D        2      6:L 48:L 57:+ 17:L 50:W 29:L
47 Morley, Dylan        Spioraid Naoimh Cork-A        2     48:W  6:L 24:L 35:L 55:W 30:L
48 Kaczynski, Sebastian High School Tipperary-A       2     47:L 46:W 32:L 33:L 58:W 28:L
49 Gartlan, Thomas      High School Tipperary-C       2     35:L 30:L 55:L 41:L  0:W 56:W
50 Lagzdins, Marcis     High School Tipperary-B       2     34:L 20:L 40:L 54:W 46:L 58:W
51 Murphy, Tyrone       High School Tipperary-A       2     27:L 32:L 58:D 52:D 56:W 38:L
52 Igoe, Max            High School Tipperary-B       1.5   17:L 12:L 41:W 51:D 22:L 40:L
53 Padjuczenko, Szymon  High School Tipperary-B       1.5   44:L 14:L 56:W 34:L 40:D 41:L
54 O'Sullivan, Adam     High School Tipperary-C       1     18:L 31:L 39:L 50:L 36:L  0:W
55 Solanis, Sam         High School Tipperary-B       1     28:L 24:L 49:W 18:L 47:L 39:L
56 Luke, Stuart         Individual-1                  1     38:L 36:L 53:L  0:W 51:L 49:L
57 Quinlivan, Kieran    High School Tipperary-C       0.5   33:L 16:L 46:-  0:D  0:L  0:L
58 Fitzgerald, Eric     High School Tipperary-C       0.5   26:L 43:L 51:D 37:L 48:L 50:L

List of Players

No  Name                                        Team-name                         

1.  Patryk Hajdul       Douglas Community School Cork
2.  Suneet Mahajan      Douglas Community School Cork
3.  Tomas Janulevicius  Douglas Community School Cork
4.  Paul Carroll        Douglas Community School Cork
5.  Dara Ludden         St Geralds College Mayo-A    
6.  Ciaran Horkan       St Geralds College Mayo-A    
7.  Diarmuid McGrath    St Geralds College Mayo-A    
8.  Evan Doyle          St Geralds College Mayo-A    
9.  Jaime Viegas        St Geralds College Mayo-B    
10. Killian O'Malley    St Geralds College Mayo-B    
11. Martynas Mensa      St Geralds College Mayo-B    
12. Vasco Casimiro      St Geralds College Mayo-B    
13. Dylan Kelly         St Geralds College Mayo-C    
14. Cormac Joyce        St Geralds College Mayo-C    
15. Ryan Dyer           St Geralds College Mayo-C    
16. Emmanuel Safo       St Geralds College Mayo-C    
17. David Holland       Spioraid Naoimh Cork-A       
18. Dylan Morley        Spioraid Naoimh Cork-A       
19. Nathaniel Grant     Spioraid Naoimh Cork-A       
20. Liam Duff           Spioraid Naoimh Cork-A       
21. Sean Hussein        Spioraid Naoimh Cork-B       
22. Baki Albayrak       Spioraid Naoimh Cork-B       
23. Dean Newman         Spioraid Naoimh Cork-B       
24. Jordan O'Sullivan   Spioraid Naoimh Cork-B       
25. Alan McDonald       Spioraid Naoimh Cork-C       



26. Aaron McGee         Spioraid Naoimh Cork-C       
27. Conor McKeown       Spioraid Naoimh Cork-C       
28. Osama Shammary      Spioraid Naoimh Cork-C       
29. Harry Moran         Spioraid Naoimh Cork-D       
30. James Ruane         Spioraid Naoimh Cork-D       
31. Dillon O'Toole      Spioraid Naoimh Cork-D       
32. Jason Scully        Spioraid Naoimh Cork-D       
33. Ben O'Sullivan      Rochestown College Cork-A    
34. Diarmuid Moynihan   Rochestown College Cork-A    
35. Padraic Malone      Rochestown College Cork-A    
36. Conor O'Donovan     Rochestown College Cork-A    
37. Dennis Popov        Rochestown College Cork-B    
38. Cian Cashman        Rochestown College Cork-B    
39. Kieran Curran       Rochestown College Cork-B    
40. Peter Sheerin       Rochestown College Cork-B    
41. Jordan Murphy       Rochestown College Cork-C    
42. Fabrizio Sforza     Rochestown College Cork-C    
43. Sean Hayes          Rochestown College Cork-C    
44. James Atchison      Rochestown College Cork-C    
45. Tyrone Murphy       High School Tipperary-A      
46. Jan Glegolski       High School Tipperary-A      
47. Sebastian Kaczynski High School Tipperary-A      
48. Sean Casey          High School Tipperary-A      
49. Sam Solanis         High School Tipperary-B      
50. Szymon Padjuczenko  High School Tipperary-B      
51. Max Igoe            High School Tipperary-B      
52. Marcis Lagzdins     High School Tipperary-B      
53. Kieran Quinlivan    High School Tipperary-C      
54. Eric Fitzgerald     High School Tipperary-C      
55. Adam O'Sullivan     High School Tipperary-C      
56. Thomas Gartlan      High School Tipperary-C      
57. Stuart Luke         Individual-1                 
58. Michael Dever       Individual-2                 

Playing Room Views



================== End of Report ===================
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